

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

15-4082

ALFRED PROCOPIO,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT MCDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

Original Brief of Appellant

Submitted by:

John B. Wells
LA Bar #23970
P. O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235 (mail)
769 Robert Blvd., Ste 201D
Slidell, LA 70458 (physical)
985-641-1855
985-649-1536 (fax)
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

March 27, 2016

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

Citations to the Record Before the Agency..... vii

Statement of the Issues..... vii

Statement of the Case..... 1

Nature of the Case. 1

History of the Blue Water Navy Controversy..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 4

Summary of the Argument..... 7

Argument..... 8

I. The Federal Circuit Decision in *Haas v. Peake*, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) *reh’g denied Haas v. Peake*, 544 F.3d 1306, 1310 (Fed. Cir 2008) is Not Controlling and Must Be Limited to its Facts Because it Was Not Decided in Accordance with the Accepted Canons of Construction for Veteran’s Cases Pursuant to *Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki* 131 S.Ct. 1197, 1206 (2011)..... 8

II. The BVA’s reliance upon 73 Fed. Reg. 20,566, 20,568 (Apr. 16, 2008)] in Reaching Their Decision Was Clear Error since That Notice Misstates the Facts of Naval Operations off of Vietnam and Has Been Repeatedly Debunked..... 13

III. The BVA Failed to Consider the Issue of Direct Exposure Based on the Presence of Agent Orange in the Waters, Including the Territorial Sea, Off the Mekong River, Through Which the Veteran’s Ship Transited. . . . 16

IV. In Light of *Gray v. McDonald*, 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015), the Secretary of Veterans Affairs' Interpretation That the Territorial Seas of the Republic of Vietnam Was Excluded from Regulatory Definition of Inland Waterway, Service That Would Give Rise to Presumption That Navy Veteran Seeking Disability Benefits Was Exposed to Herbicide, Was Arbitrary and

Capricious.	27
Conclusion.	30
Certificate of Service.	31
Appendix (RBA)	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Serv.</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970).....	21
<i>Bucklinger v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 435 (Vet.App.1993).....	27
<i>Combee v. Brown</i> , 34 F.3d 1039 (Fed.Cir.1994).....	17
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir.2009).....	8
<i>Godwin v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 419 (1991).....	26
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015).	I, 1, 4, 12, 27, 28, 29
<i>Haas v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 257 (2006).....	3, 10, 23
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	I, 1, 4, 8,9
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir 2008).....	I, 1, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011).	I, 1, 8
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir.1998)	8
<i>Impresa Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001).	21
<i>Madden v. Gober</i> , 125 F.3d 1477 (Fed.Cir.1997).....	15
<i>Milena Ship Management Company v. R. Richard Newcomb</i> , 995 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1993).	21
<i>Moore v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 401 (1991).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of the United States v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).	21
<i>O'Hare v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 365 (1991).	26
<i>Owens v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 429 (1995).....	15

<i>Procopio v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 76 (2012).....	2
<i>Renicker v. United States</i> , 17 Cl. Ct. 611 (1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965).....	12
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	16
<i>Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	8
<i>Wynn v. Gober</i> 17 Vet.App. 460 (Vet.App. 2000).....	16
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir.1995).....	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Agent Orange Act of 1991.....	3
Submerged Lands Act 43 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et. seq.</i>	12, 13
38 U.S.C. § 1113.....	16
 <u>Code of Federal Regulations</u>	
8 C.F.R. § 287.1.....	11
38 C.F.R. § 3.307.....	2
38 C.F.R. § 3.311.....	10
38 C.F.R. § 3.313.....	10
73 Fed.Reg. 20,566, 20,568 (Apr. 16, 2008).....	2, 22
 <u>Other</u>	
1954 Geneva Accords.....	7, 9, 11
1973 Paris Peace Treaty.....	7, 10, 11

Convention on the Territorial Sea and Contiguous Zone, [1958] 15 U.S.T. 1607, T.I.A.S.
No. 5639.. 9, 11, 12, 22, 29

Department of Veterans’ Affairs and Australian Institute of Health and Welfare *The Third Australian Vietnam Veterans Mortality Study* (2005). 14

D. S. Pavlov et. al, *Present-Day State of Coral Reefs of Nha Trang Bay (Southern Vietnam) and Possible Reasons for the Disturbance of Habitats of Scleractinian Coral* (2003).. 28

IOM (Institute of Medicine) 2009. *Veterans and Agent Orange: Update 2008*. Washington, DC: The National Academies Press (IOM I). 5, 14, 19, 23, 24

IOM (Institute of Medicine) 2011. *Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans and Agent Orange Exposure*. Washington, DC: The National Academies Press (IOM II). 5, 14, 18, 19, 23

IOM (Institute of Medicine) 2012. *Veterans and Agent Orange: Update 2010*. Washington, DC: The National Academies Press (IOM III). 6, 7, 19, 21

IOM (Institute of Medicine) 2014. *Veterans and Agent Orange: Update 2012* Washington, DC: The National Academies Press (IOM IV). 7

The Joint Chiefs of Staff and the War in Vietnam 1960-1968, Part II 10

Mueller, J, Gaus, C et. al. University of Queensland’s National Research Centre for Environmental Toxicology (NRCET) *Examination of The Potential Exposure of Royal Australian Navy (RAN) Personnel to Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins And Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans Via Drinking Water* (2002). 3, 13, 14, 15, 25

Müller, J.F., Gaus, C., Bundred, K., Alberts, V., Moore, M.R., Horsley, K., Organohalogen Compounds 52, 243-246. 2001. 13

Mueller, J.F., Gaus, C., Bundred, K., Moore, M.R., Horsley, K., 2001. Water volatility of dioxins - exposure through consumption of distilled water. *Toxicology* 164, 157-158. . 13

VAOPGCREC 27-97. 3

Record Before the Agency Citations

Record Citation

Page

RBA at 2 (2-23) (Board Decision).....	2
RBA 14-15 (2-23) (Board Decision).....	24
RBA 15 (2-23) (Board Decision).....	7
RBA 18 (2-23) (Board Decision).....	7
RBA 19 (2-23) (Board Decision).....	15
RBA 34 (30-48) (BVA Hearing transcript 11/13/14).	5
RBA 38-46 (30-48) (BVA Hearing transcript 11/13/14).....	17
RBA 74-92 (BVA Hearing transcript 11/13/14).	2
RBA 77 (74-92) (BVA Hearing transcript 11/13/14).	7
RBA 78 (74-92) (BVA Hearing transcript 11/13/14).	22
RBA 90 (74-92) (BVA Hearing transcript 11/13/14).	26
RBA 91 (74-92) (BVA Hearing transcript 11/13/14).	26
RBA 157-164 (154-66) (Counsel ltr 4/1/15 including Vet’s designation of 3 rd VLJ and <i>Procopio v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet App 76).	7
RBA 188-416 (188-416) (Memo in Support of Claim with Exhibits).....	2
RBA 193 (188-210) (Memo in Support of Claim).	10
RBA 226-239 (226-239) (Exhibit B Deck Logs USS <i>Intrepid</i>).	5
RBA 227 (226-239) (Exhibit B Deck Logs USS <i>Intrepid</i>).	2
RBA 234 (226-239) (Exhibit B Deck Logs USS <i>Intrepid</i>).	2
RBA 235 (226-239) (Exhibit B Deck Logs USS <i>Intrepid</i>).	2
RBA 237 (226-239) (Exhibit B Deck Logs USS <i>Intrepid</i>).	2

RBA 240-44 (240-44) (Caldbeck and Mueller Affidavits Exhibits C & D).	5, 7, 16
RBA 285 (285-286) (Gaus statements to Fed Reg Notice Exhibit F).	14, 15
RBA 286 (285-286) (Gaus statement to Fed Reg Notice Exhibit F).	14, 15
RBA 287-300 (Wells statement to Fed Reg Notice Exhibit G).	5
RBA 290 (285-300) (Wells statement to Fed Reg Notice Exhibit G).	14
RBA 291-92 (285-300) (Wells statement to Fed Reg Notice Exhibit G).	15
RBA 301-310 (301-10) (Wells c-v Exhibit H).	16
RBA 311-23 (311-23) Military-Veterans Advocacy letter 4/30/13 to Secretary Shinseki.	5, 7
RBA 329-31 (329-31) Military-Veterans Advocacy letter 4/30/13 to Secretary Shinseki.	7
RBA 332-36 (332-36) (Affidavits from Rossie & May).	7
RBA 337-40 (337-40) (Excerpt from 2008 IOM Study (IOM II)).	5, 14, 19
RBA 338 (337-40) (Excerpt from 2008 IOM Study (IOM II)).	18
RBA 340 (337-40) (Excerpt from 2008 IOM Study (IOM II)).	19
RBA 347 (347) (Chart showing baseline and territorial seas of South Vietnam).	29
RBA 348 (348) (Picture of the Mekong River discharge plume).	17
RBA 348-92 (348-92) (Affidavits and learned treatises on hydrological effects).	7, 28
RBA 349-55 (349-55) (Hoirdoir affidavit).	17, 30
RBA 356 (356-60) (Oceanography of the Mekong River Estuary treatise).	17
RBA 358 (356-60) (Oceanography of the Mekong River Estuary treatise).	17
RBA 361 (361-72) Signature of the Mekong River Plume.	17
RBA 374 (373-92) (Effect of TCDD on Blue Crabs).	23

RBA 393-400 (393-400) (Nha Trang Harbor Report).	19, 22, 23, 28
RBA 399 (393-400) (Nha Trang Harbor Report).	20
RBA 401-405 (401-05) (2005 Cancer Incidence Study).	25
RBA 406 (406) (Belanger Affidavit).	30
RBA 407-10 (407-10) (Gibson affidavit).	7, 20, 22
RBA 415-16 (415-16) (Excerpt from IOM Study (IOM II)).	7, 19
RBA 618-21 (BVA decision 11/26/13 (Remand)).	2
RBA 866-78 (BVA decision).	2
RBA 972-78 (NRCET study article).	3
